

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LAKESHORE GROUP, CHARLES ZOLPER,
JANE UNDERWOOD, LUCIE HOYT,
WILLIAM REININGA, KENNETH ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN, GEORGE SCHUMANN,
MARJORIE SCHUHAM, and LAKESHORE
CAMPING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC: 159033

COA: 341310

Court of Claims

LC No.: 17-000140-MZ

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY THE MICHIGAN WATERFRONT ALLIANCE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

By: Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae, the
Michigan Waterfront Alliance, Inc.

W. Dane Carey (P79898)
Kuhn Rogers PLC
412 S. Union Street
Traverse City, Michigan 49684
Phone: (231) 947-7900
wdc@kuhnrogers.com

William L. Carey (P31602)
Carey & Jaskowski, P.L.L.C.
2373 S. I-75 Business Loop
P.O. Drawer 665
Grayling, Michigan 49738
Phone: (989) 348-5232
wcarey@carey-jaskowski.com

Dated: February 22, 2022

RECEIVED by MSC 2/22/2022 9:40:44 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A PERMIT CAN FORM THE BASIS OF A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER MCL 324.1701(1) IN ACCORD WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>PRESERVE THE DUNES</i>	2
A. The Michigan Environmental Protection Act.....	2
B. Historic Interpretation of MEPA.....	5
C. <i>Preserve the Dunes</i>	9
D. The <i>Anglers</i> Cases.....	12
E. Application of <i>Preserve the Dunes</i>	14
II. IF <i>PRESERVE THE DUNES</i> HOLDS THAT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A PERMIT CAN NEVER SUPPORT A CLAIM UNDER MCL 324.1701(1), THEN <i>PRESERVE THE DUNES</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anglers of the AuSable, Inc v Department of Environmental Quality (Anglers I)</i> , 488 Mich 69; 793 NW2d 596 (2010).....	2, 12, 13, 19
<i>Anglers of the AuSable, Inc v Department of Environmental Quality (Anglers II)</i> , 489 Mich 884; 796 NW2d 240 (2011).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Eyde v Michigan</i> , 393 Mich 453; 225 NW2d 1 (1975).....	18
<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v Lansing Board of Education</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	22
<i>Nemeth v Abonmarche Development, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 16; 576 NW2d 641 (1998).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Peterson v Magna Corp</i> , 484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009).....	23
<i>Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 471 Mich 508; 684 NW2d 847 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v Mason County Drain Commissioner</i> , 393 Mich 294; 224 NW2d 883 (1975).....	3, 4, 18, 20
<i>West Michigan Environmental Action Council, Inc v Natural Resources Commission</i> , 405 Mich 741; 275 NW2d 538 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wortelboer v Benzie County</i> , 212 Mich App 208, 221; 537 NW2d 603 (1995).....	19, 20
Statutes:	
MCL 324.1701.....	4, 18, 20
MCL 324.1702.....	10
MCL 324.1704.....	4, 20, 21
MCL 324.1705.....	4, 5
MCL 324.1706.....	4, 21
MCL 324.35302.....	15
MCL 324.35304.....	15, 18
MCL 324.63702.....	10, 11, 16, 17
MCL 324.63704.....	10, 11, 16, 17
MCL 324.63709.....	10, 11, 16, 17
Constitutional Provisions:	
Const 1963, art 4, § 52.....	3, 20
